Private Placement Warrants on the same day is included as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

On April 12, 2021, the SEC issued a statement with respect to the accounting for warrants issued by special purpose acquisition companies. In view of the SEC Staff's

Statement, the Company is currently evaluating whether the warrants should be reclassified from equity to a liability in the balance sheet as of March 25, 2021, as filed with the
SEC on Form 8-K on March 31, 2021.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.  Description

99.1  Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto

duly authorized.

Dated: April 19, 2021

 VIRGIN GROUP ACQUISITION CORP. II

 By: /s/ Josh Bayliss
 Name: Josh Bayliss
 Title:  Chief Executive Officer

Exhibit 99.1

VIRGIN GROUP ACQUISITION COPR. II
BALANCE SHEET

March 25, 2021

   Pro Forma
  March 25, 2021  Adjustments   As Adjusted
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Assets:
Cash  $ 1,424,475  $ 1,050,000   $ 2,474,475
Total current assets   1,424,475   -   2,474,475
Cash held in trust account   350,000,000   51,450,000  (a)   401,450,000
   1,050,000  (b)
   (1,050,000)  (c)
Total Assets  $ 351,424,475  $ 52,500,000   $ 403,924,475

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   -   -   -
Total Current Liabilities   -   -   -
Deferred underwriters’ discount   12,250,000   1,837,500  (d)   14,087,500
   12,250,000   1,837,500   14,087,500

Commitments
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption, 23,769,602 and 25,823,636 shares at
redemption value, respectively   334,174,470   50,662,500  (e)   384,836,970

Stockholders’ Equity:
Preference shares, $0.0001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding   -   -   -
Class A ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value; 500,000,000 shares authorized; 1,230,398 and
1,304,896 shares issued and outstanding (excluding 23,769,602 and 25,823,636 shares subject to
possible redemption, respectively)   158   18  (a)   176

Class B ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; 7,187,500 and 6,655,368
shares issued and outstanding, respectively   1006   -   1006

Additional paid-in capital   5,003,841   (18)  (a)   5,003,823
   1,050,000  (b)
   (1,050,000)  (c)
   (1,837,500)  (d)
   (50,662,500)  (e)

Accumulated deficit   (5,000)   -   (5,000)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   5,000,005   -   5,000,005

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 351,424,475  $ 52,500,000   $ 403,924,475

The accompany notes are an integral part of the financial statement.

NOTE 1 – CLOSING OF OVER-ALLOTMENT OPTION AND ADDITIONAL PRIVATE PLACEMENT

The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet presents the Balance Sheet of Virgin Group Acquisition Corp. II. (the “Company”) as of March 25, 2021, adjusted for
the closing of the underwriters’ over-allotment option and related transactions which occurred on April 13, 2021 as described below.

The Company consummated its initial public offering (the “IPO”) of 35,000,000 units (the “Units”). Each Unit consists of one Class A ordinary share, $0.0001 par value per